
 

________________________________ Board of Zoning Appeals   

 

 

 

 

July 18th, 2019 
4:30 pm 

City Commission Chamber 
Agenda 

  
1. Meeting called to order – Roll Call 

 
2. Review of minutes from the May 16th, 2019 meeting 

 
3. Swear in audience and staff members that will offer testimony on any agenda items 

 
Adjudication hearings to consider the following: 
 

4. Cedar Point Sports Center, Cleveland Rd., Parcel 57-01824.004 
OSports, as an authorized agent of Cedar Point Park, LLC, has submitted an application to construct an 
LED video board on the south façade of the Cedar Point Sports Center. The appellant is seeking a 
variance for relief from the strict application of the following section of the Sandusky Codified 
Ordinances: 

 Section 1143.08 which states that the square footage of signage on the south façade cannot 
exceed 1,179 square feet and the appellant is proposing to build 1,834 square feet.  

 
5. 413 Perry Street 

Noble Grohe, Jr has submitted an application to construct a 6-foot fence in a side yard at 413 Perry 
Street. The owner is seeking a variance for relief from the strict application of the following section of the 
Sandusky Codified Ordinances: 

 Section 1145.17 which states that the height of fences in side yards cannot exceed 4-feet and 
the owner is proposing to build to a height of 6-feet.  

 

Other Business 

Next Meeting: August 15th, 2019 

Adjournment 
 

Please notify staff at least 2 days in advance of the meeting if you cannot attend.   
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Sandusky, Ohio 44870 
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www.cityofsandusky.com 



  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO EXCEED 
THE ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE FOR EXTERIOR 

WALL SIGNAGE AT THE CEDAR POINT SPORTS 
CENTER ON PARCEL 57-01824.004 

 

Reference Number: PVAR19-0009 

Date of Report: July 9, 2019 

Report Author: Tom Horsman, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

OSports has submitted an application for a variance to allow for the construction of a video 
board that would exceed the allowable signage requirements on the south facade of the Cedar 
Point Sports Center building. The following information is relevant to this application: 

Applicant:                  OSports 
     1100 Superior Ave.  
     Suite 300 
     Cleveland, OH 44114 
 
Property Owner: Cedar Point Park LLC  
     One Cedar Point Rd. 
     Sandusky, Ohio 44870 
 
Site Location:  Cleveland Road, Parcel 57-01824.004 
     Sandusky, Ohio 44870 
 
Zoning:    “CR”- Commercial Recreation 
 
Surrounding Zoning: North, South, East West: “CR”- Commercial Recreation 
     South: Perkins Township I-1 Light Industrial 
 
Surrounding Uses:    Recreation 
 
Existing Use:  Under construction 
 
Proposed Use:  Indoor sports facility 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1143 – Sign 

Regulations 
 
Variance Requested: 1) A variance to grant the maximum area of 1,834 square 

feet for all signage on the south façade, where only 1,179 
square feet is allowed 
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

Subject Property Outlined in Blue 
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Aerial View (Picture taken 4/16/2019) 

 

. 
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DEPARTMENT O F PL ANNI NG  COMMENTS  

The Cedar Point Sports Center complex is currently being constructed on Cleveland Road. The 
building straddles the border of the city of Sandusky and Perkins Township, with the majority of 
the building (including the location of the proposed video board) residing in Sandusky. Other 
signage for the building was previously approved, which maxed out the amount of wall signage 
allowed for the south façade. The proposed video board will also be going before the Planning 
Commission for a Conditional Use Permit. The Planning Commission will determine whether the 
video board itself is appropriate for the building, whereas the Board of Zoning Appeals will be 
determining whether the total square footage for all the signage should be allowed to be exceed 
the required maximum. The current signage maximum is 1,179 square feet and the applicant is 
request a variance to allow the maximum to go up 1,834 square feet, a difference of 655 square 
feet. 

 

 
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or 
will result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and 
weighed by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty 
include: 
Section 1111.06(c)(1) 
 
 

A. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 
The variance sought in this case is not substantial. 

 
B. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially 

altered or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as 
a result of the variance; 
 
The variance would not substantially alter the character of the neighborhood, 
nor would adjoining property suffer a substantial detriment.  
 
 

C. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government 
services (i.e. water, sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 

 
The proposed use variance would not affect the delivery of government 
services. 
 

D. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of 
the zoning restriction; 
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Yes, the property was purchased with knowledge of the restrictions.  
 

E. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some 
method other than a variance; 
 
In order for all the proposed signage to be installed, the applicant must receive 
a variance. 

 
 

F. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be 
observed and substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 

 
The granting of the variance would not significantly violate the spirit and intent 
behind the zoning requirement.  
   
 

G. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a 
beneficial use of the property without a variance; and 

 
The property can still yield a reasonable return without a variance.  

H. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, 
intent and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

The granting of the variance will not be contrary to the general purpose, intent 
and objective of the zoning code, nor the comprehensive plan. 

 

 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Staff believes that the Cedar Point Sports Center is a unique facility in that its size is substantially 
larger than comparable buildings in Commercial Recreation zoning districts. Also, Cleveland 
Road has a 55 MPH speed limit at this location, and the incremental signage mass factor 
restrictions in the Zoning Code only go up to 45 MPH. The building is also set back from the 
street substantially, which could necessitate an increase in the size of signage to make it visible. 
For these reasons, staff believes that the strict application of the Zoning Code would cause a 
practical difficulty for the applicant and recommends the approval of the variance.   
 
In order for the board to be installed, the Planning Commission must also approve a Conditional 
Use Permit and the applicant must also obtain a Sign Permit from the Building Department.  



























  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO 
CONSTRUCT A SIX FOOT FENCE ALONG THE SIDE 

YARD AT 413 PERRY STREET 
 

Reference Number: PVAR19-0010 

Date of Report: July 9, 2019 

Report Author: Tom Horsman, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

Noble Grohe, Jr has submitted an application for a variance to allow for the construction of a 6-
foot fence along the side yard at 413 Perry St. The following information is relevant to this 
application: 

Applicant:   Noble Grohe, Jr. 
     9707 Berlin Rd. 
     Berlin Hts., Ohio 44814 
 
Site Location:  413 Perry St. 
     Sandusky, Ohio 44870 
 
Zoning:    “R2F”- Two-Family Residential 
 
Surrounding Zoning: “R2F”- Two-Family Residential 
 
Surrounding Uses:    Single-Family and Two-Family Residential 
 
Existing Use:  Vacant Parcel 
 
Proposed Use:  Vacant Parcel 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1145.17 Fences 
 
Variance Requested: 1) A variance to allow construction of a 6-foot fence along 

the side yard where only four feet is allowed. 
 
Variance Proposed: 1)  The applicant proposes to construct a 6-foot fence 

along the side yard. 
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

Subject Property Outlined in Blue 
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Aerial View (Proposed 6-foot fence location in Yellow) 

 

Photo of the Property. Adjacent house at 415 Perry (seen below) is also owned by the 
applicant. Photo taken 7/9/2019. 
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DEPARTMENT O F PL ANNI NG  COMMENTS  

The applicant proposes building a six foot fence in the side yard. The fencing section of the 
Sandusky Zoning Code only allows for a maximum of four feet in the side yard. The side yard in 
question is a vacant parcel that was formerly occupied by a house, but has since been torn 
down. The applicant owns both the vacant parcel and the adjacent house at 415 Perry Street. 
The applicant has stated that the variance is being requested because a six foot fence would 
provide more privacy and protection for his grandchildren, who reside at 415 Perry St and utilize 
the yard space. The applicant has stated he intends to combine the parcels.  

 
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or 
will result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and 
weighed by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty 
include: 
Section 1111.06(c)(1) 
 
 

A. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 
The variance sought in this case is not substantial. 

 
B. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially 

altered or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as 
a result of the variance; 
 
The variance would not substantially alter the character of the neighborhood, 
nor would adjoining property suffer a substantial detriment.  
 
 

C. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government 
services (i.e. water, sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 

 
The proposed use variance would not affect the delivery of government 
services. 
 

D. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of 
the zoning restriction; 

 
The property owner stated he was not aware of the zoning restriction.  
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E. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some 
method other than a variance; 
 
The property owner could construct a 6-foot fence along the lot as long as it was 
set behind the back line of the adjacent house. This would allow for nearly 
10,000 square feet of rear yard space between the lots of 413 and 415 Perry 
Street. 

 
 

F. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be 
observed and substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 

 
The granting of the variance would not significantly violate the spirit and intent 
behind the zoning requirement.  
   
 

G. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a 
beneficial use of the property without a variance; and 

 
The property can still yield a reasonable return without a variance.  

H. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, 
intent and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

The granting of the variance will not be contrary to the general purpose, intent 
and objective of the zoning code, nor the comprehensive plan. 

 

 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Staff does not believe that the variance being requested is substantial, however, the reason for 
the variance does not demonstrate that a practical difficulty exists due to the fact that there is 
substantial yard space still available should a 6 foot fence be erected in the “rear” yard. 
Alternatively, the applicant has the ability to construct a 4 foot fence in the proposed location. 
The property at hand is not unique in that the strict application of the Zoning Code would create 
a practical difficulty. For that reason, staff does not recommend the approval of the variance.  














